

No. 17-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CASEY MARIE WILKES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Alabama**

**BRIEF OF INDIAN LAW SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAN HIMMELFARB

Counsel of Record

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. Tribal Immunity From Tort Claims, Absent Tribal Or Congressional Waiver Or Consent, Is The Settled Law Of This Court	5
B. Congress, Not the Supreme Court Of Alabama, Exercises Plenary Power Over Tribal Immunity	10
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACF Leasing v. Oneida Seven Generations Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5965249 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 13, 2015).....	15
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908).....	5
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	11
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	15
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	15
<i>Bonnette v. Tunica-Biloxi Indians</i> , 873 So. 2d 1 (La. Ct. App. 2003)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	16
<i>Colliflower v. Fort Belknap Cmty. Council</i> , 628 P.2d 1091 (Mont. 1981)	15
<i>Diepenbrock v. Merkel</i> , 97 P.3d 1063 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004).....	15
<i>Filer v. Tohono O’Odham Nation Gaming Enter.</i> , 129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque</i> , 46 P.3d 668 (N.M. 2002)	15
<i>Gavle v. Little Six, Inc.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 284 (Minn. 1996).....	15
<i>Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo</i> , 954 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. App. 1996).....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kizis v. Morse Diesel Int'l, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 498 (Conn. 2002).....	15
<i>Koscielak v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.</i> , 811 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017).....	9
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	11
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978).....	11
<i>Redding Rancheria v. Superior Court</i> , 105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 773 (Ct. App. 2001)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Arizona</i> , 67 So.3d 229 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	15
<i>Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.</i> , 315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013)	15
<i>Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Seneca Gaming Corp.</i> , 952 N.Y.S.2d 353 (App. Div. 2012)	15
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 476 U.S. 877 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	5, 6, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	11
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass'n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	16
<i>Wright v. Colville Tribal Enter. Corp.</i> , 147 P.3d 1275 (Wash. 2006)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Statutes and Rules	
Act of May 29, 1908, § 26, 35 Stat. 444	5
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	14
Indian Self-Determination and Educational Assistance Act Amendments of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-472, § 201(a), 102 Stat. 2285	14
Indian Self-Determination and Educational Assistance Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, § 103(c), 88 Stat. 2203	13
Indian Tribal Economic Development and Contract Encouragement Act of 2000, § 2, 114 Stat. 46 (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 81(d)(2)).....	8, 13
Pub. L. No. 280, 67 Stat. 588, as amended (codified at 18 U.S.C. § 1162, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1321-1326, and 28 U.S.C. § 1360)	6, 7
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii).....	14
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	10
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Poarch Band of Creek Indians Tribal Code § 29-2-2.....	9
 Other Statutory Authorities	
American Indian Equal Justice Act, S. 1691, 105th Cong. (1998).....	12
American Indian Tort Liability Insurance Act, S. 2302, 105th Cong. (1998).....	12
H.R. 3662, 104th Cong. § 329 (1996).....	12
Indian Civil Rights Act Amendments of 1988, S. 2474, 100th Cong. (1988).....	14
Indian Civil Rights Act Amendments of 1989, S. 517, 101st Cong. (1989)	14
Indian Civil Rights Enforcement Act, S. 2298, 105th Cong. (1998).....	14
S. Rep. No. 106-150 (1999).....	13
<i>Sovereign Immunity: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 105th Cong., pts. 1-3 (1998)</i>	<i>13</i>
<i>Tribal Sovereign Immunity: Hearing Be- fore the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 104th Cong. (1996)</i>	<i>12</i>
